MC09035

North American Energy Standards Board

Request for Minor Correction/Clarification of a NAESB Business Practice Standard, Model Business Practice or Electronic Transaction


Instructions:


1.
Please fill out as much of the requested information as possible.  It is mandatory to provide a contact name, phone number and fax number to which questions can be directed.  If you have an electronic mailing address, please make that available as well.


2.
Attach any information you believe is related to the request.  The more complete your request is, the less time is required to review it.


3.
Once completed, send your request to:




Rae McQuade




NAESB, Executive Director




1301 Fannin, Suite 2350




Houston, TX  77002




Phone:  713‑356‑0060



Fax:      713‑356‑0067



by either mail, fax, or to NAESB’s email address, naesb@naesb.org
Once received, the request will be routed to the appropriate subcommittees for review.

NAESB Correction/Clarification Procedure

Minor Clarifications and Corrections to Standards

Minor clarifications and corrections to existing standards include: (a) clarifications or corrections made by a regulatory agency to standards that are of a jurisdictional nature, or by the American National Standards Institute or its successor; (b) clarifications or corrections to the format, appearance, or descriptions of standards in standards documentation; (c) clarifications or corrections to add code values to tables; and (d) clarifications and corrections that do not materially change a standard.   Any request for a minor clarification or correction to an existing standard should be submitted in writing to the executive director. This request shall include a description of the minor clarification or correction and the reason the clarification or correction should be implemented.

1. Processing of Requests

The executive director shall promptly notify the EC and any appropriate subcommittee(s) of the receipt of the request. The members of the applicable quadrant’s EC shall promptly determine whether the request meets the definition of a minor clarification or correction. Through the decision of the vice chair of the applicable quadrant, this determination may be delegated to one of the quadrant’s subcommittees, with the concurrence of the subcommittee chair, in which case the subcommittee shall make a prompt decision.

If the request is determined to meet the definition of minor clarification or correction, the applicable quadrant’s EC, with input from any subcommittee(s) to which the request has been forwarded, shall act on the request within one month of its receipt. A meeting to discuss the request is not required; the decision may be made by notational vote. A simple majority of the votes received shall determine the outcome. The members of the applicable quadrant’s EC shall be given at least three working days to consider and vote on the request.

2. Public Notice

The results of the vote on the request for a minor clarification or correction shall be posted on the NAESB website and the members of the applicable quadrant shall be notified of the request by e-mail. If the request has been approved by the applicable quadrant’s EC, the notification shall include a brief description of the request, the contact name and number of the requester so that further information can be obtained, and the proposed effective date of the clarification or correction. The proposed effective date of the minor clarification or correction shall normally be one month from the date of the public notice. Any interested party shall have an opportunity to comment on the request, and the comments shall be posted on the NAESB website.  The comment period is two weeks.

3. Final Disposition of Approved Requests

If no comments are received on an approved request, the standard shall be clarified or corrected as specified in the approved request on the effective date proposed. If comments are received, they shall be forwarded to the members of the applicable quadrant’s EC for consideration. Each comment requires a public written response from the applicable quadrant’s EC. The applicable quadrant’s EC shall determine whether changes are necessary as a result of the comments. Members of the applicable quadrant’s EC shall be given three working days to consider the comments and determine the outcome, which shall be decided by a simple majority of the votes received. A meeting to discuss the request is not required; the decision may be made by notational vote. The standard shall be clarified or corrected in accordance with the outcome of the vote, effective with the completion of voting, and notice thereof shall be posted on the NAESB website.
Date of Request:   __12/18/09_________

1.  Submitting Entity & Address:

Joint WGQ Information Requirements / Technical Subcommittee
2.  Contact Person, Phone #, Fax #, Electronic Mailing Address:





Name 
:     
Dale Davis / Mike Stender




Title 
:     
Chair WGQ Information Requirements / 
Co-Chair WGQ Technical Subcommittees




Phone :  
713-215-2396 / (719) 667-7613




E‑mail
:dale.m.davis@williams.com / Mike.stender@elpaso.com 
3.  Version and Standard Number(s) suggested for correction or clarification: 

Errata for NAESB WGQ Standard Nos.5.4.1 (Offer Download) and 5.4.3 (Award Download) – Version 1.9
4.  Description of Minor Correction/Clarification including redlined standards corrections:

Corrections to Transaction set Tables and ANSI X12 mapping.  – see attached. 
5.  Reason for of Minor Correction/Clarification:

During the December 8-9, 2009 Joint WGQ Information Requirements / Technical Subcommittees meeting, two issues were identified that need correcting in Version 1.9 related to the data elements IBR Index Reference 1 and IBR Index Reference 2.  In both the Offer Download and the Award Download the two data elements occur in the REF Segment – Detail, Position 100.  .  Issues:

· The two data elements are in the REF02 which is limited to 30 characters.  The length of 30 characters is not sufficient for the amount of information necessary to describe each index; and,

· In the ASC x12 Mapping Guidelines, it indicates that the REF02 is ‘must used’ whereas in the corresponding Transaction Set Tables it indicates ‘not used’.
TECHNICAL CHANGE LOG (all instructions to accomplish the recommendation)

Document Name and No.:
Offer Download 5.4.1
	Description of Change:

	Transaction Set Tables

	Detail REF Segment table – see below:


	Element Name
	Usage
	REF01
	REF02
	REF03
	Description

	Releaser Designation of Acceptable Bidding Basis
	M
	99
	A
	Not used
	Absolute dollars and cents per unit basis

	
	
	
	E
	Not used
	Either

	
	
	
	P
	Not used
	Percentage of maximum tariff rate

	Surcharge Indicator
	M
	SV
	1
	Not used
	Rate(s) stated include all applicable surcharges; no surcharge detail or surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	2
	Not used
	Rate(s) stated include all applicable surcharges; surcharge detail provided; no surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	3
	Not used
	Rate(s) stated include all applicable surcharges; no surcharge detail provided; surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	4
	Not used
	Rate(s) stated include all applicable surcharges; surcharge detail and surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	5
	Not used
	Rate(s) stated include only rates; no surcharges applicable

	
	
	
	7
	Not used
	Rate(s) stated do not include any applicable surcharges;  no surcharge detail provided; surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	8
	Not used
	Rate(s) stated do not include any applicable surcharges;  surcharge detail and surcharge total provided

	Releaser Contract Number
	SO
	CT
	
	Not used
	Releaser Contract Number

	IBR Formula Identifier
	C
	FI
	BF
UP
	Not used
	Not used

	IBR Index Mathematical Operator Indicator
	C
	IM
	-

+
	Not used
	Not used

	IBR Index Reference 1
	C
	IA
	Not used
	
	The name and any other identifying information of the index reference.

	IBR Index Reference 2
	C
	IB
	Not used
	
	The name and any other identifying information of the index reference.

	IBR Unique Formula Special Terms
	C
	ST
	Not used

864
	Not Used
	“864” The formula, including the index reference(s) name and any other identifying information, any components, and other factors necessary to calculate the rate.  The formula should contain all instructions necessary to perform the calculation.

	IBR Variable Mathematical Operator Indicator
	C
	VF
	-

+
	Not used
	Not used

	Minimum Volumetric Commitment Percentage Evaluation Indicator
	C
	CP
	Y
	Not used
	Yes

	
	
	
	N
	Not used
	No

	Cycle Indicator
	C
	CI
	EVE

ID1

ID2

TD1

TD2

TD3

TD4

TD5

TD6

TD7
TD8

TD9

TD10

TD11

TD12

TD13

TD14

TD15

TD16

TD17

TD18

TD19

TD20

TD21

TIM
	Not used
	Evening

Intraday 1

Intraday 2

TSP Defined 1

TSP Defined 2

TSP Defined 3

TSP Defined 4

TSP Defined 5

TSP Defined 6

TSP Defined 7

TSP Defined 8

TSP Defined 9

TSP Defined 10

TSP Defined 11

TSP Defined 12

TSP Defined 13

TSP Defined 14

TSP Defined 15

TSP Defined 16

TSP Defined 17

TSP Defined 18

TSP Defined 19

TSP Defined 20

TSP Defined 21

Timely


	X12 Changes

	Detail REF Segment (position 100)

REF02 Reference Number

      Change user attributes from ‘Must Use’ to ‘Used (Optional)’

            Under the level notes, remove the data elements IBR Index Reference 1, IBR Index Reference 2
REF03  Description

      Mark the user attributes as “Used”

            Under the level notes, add the data elements IBR Index Reference 1, IBR Index Reference 2


TECHNICAL CHANGE LOG (all instructions to accomplish the recommendation)

Document Name and No.:
Award Download 5.4.3
	Description of Change:

	Transaction Set Tables

	Detail REF Segment table – see below:


	Element Name
	Usage
	REF01
	REF02
	REF03
	Description

	Bidder Designation of Bidding Basis
	M
	99
	A
	Not Used
	Non-Index-Based Release - Absolute dollars and cents per unit basis

	
	
	
	ID
	Not Used
	Index-Based Release Formula results – Differential dollars and cents

	
	
	
	IM
	Not Used
	Non-Market Based Rate and Index-Based Release greater than one year – maximum tariff rate

	
	
	
	IP
	Not Used
	Index-Based Release Formula results – Percentage

	
	
	
	IR
	Not Used
	Index-Based Release Formula results – Release Rate Floor – Differential dollars and cents

	
	
	
	IT
	Not Used
	Index-Based Release TSP Approved Index-Based Release Methodology

	
	
	
	P
	Not Used
	Non-Index-Based Release - Percentage of maximum tariff rate

	Surcharge Indicator
	M
	SV
	1
	Not Used
	Rate(s) stated include all applicable surcharges; no surcharge detail or surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	2
	Not Used
	Rate(s) stated include all applicable surcharges; surcharge detail provided; no surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	3
	Not Used
	Rate(s) stated include all applicable surcharges; no surcharge detail provided; surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	4
	Not Used
	Rate(s) stated include all applicable surcharges; surcharge detail and surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	5
	Not Used
	Rate(s) stated include only rates; no surcharges applicable

	
	
	
	7
	Not Used
	Rate(s) stated do not include any applicable surcharges;  no surcharge detail provided; surcharge total provided

	
	
	
	8
	Not Used
	Rate(s) stated do not include any applicable surcharges;  surcharge detail and surcharge total provided

	Cycle Indicator
	C
	CI
	EVE

ID1

ID2

TD1

TD2

TD3

TD4

TD5

TD6

TD7
TD8

TD9

TD10

TD11

TD12

TD13

TD14

TD15

TD16

TD17

TD18

TD19

TD20

TD21

TIM
	Not Used
	Evening

Intraday 1

Intraday 2

TSP Defined 1

TSP Defined 2

TSP Defined 3

TSP Defined 4

TSP Defined 5

TSP Defined 6

TSP Defined 7

TSP Defined 8

TSP Defined 9

TSP Defined 10

TSP Defined 11

TSP Defined 12

TSP Defined 13

TSP Defined 14

TSP Defined 15

TSP Defined 16

TSP Defined 17

TSP Defined 18

TSP Defined 19

TSP Defined 20

TSP Defined 21

Timely

	IBR Formula Identifier
	C
	FI
	BF

UP
	Not Used
	Basic Formula

Unique Formula

	IBR Index Mathematical Operator Indicator
	C
	IM
	-

+
	Not Used
	Minus

Plus

	IBR Index Reference 1
	C
	IA
	Not used
	
	The name and any other identifying information of the index reference.

	IBR Index Reference 2
	C
	IB
	Not used
	
	The name and any other identifying information of the index reference.

	IBR Unique Formula Special Terms
	C
	ST
	864
	Not Used
	The formula, including the index reference(s) name and any other identifying information, any components, and other factors necessary to calculate the rate.  The formula should contain all instructions necessary to perform the calculation.

	IBR Variable Mathematical Operator Indicator
	C
	VF
	-

+
	Not Used
	Minus

Plus


	X12 Changes

	Detail REF Segment (position 100)

REF02 Reference Number

      Change user attributes from ‘Must Use’ to ‘Used (Optional)’

            Under the level notes, remove the data elements IBR Index Reference 1, IBR Index Reference 2
REF03  Description

      Mark the user attributes as “Used”

            Under the level notes, add the data elements IBR Index Reference 1, IBR Index Reference 2


